California law.
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CHAPTER 

An act to amend Section 14166.75 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code, relating to Medi-Cal.

legislative counsel’s digest

AB 1920, Chan. Medi-Cal: hospital funding.
Existing law provides for the Medi-Cal program, which is

administered by the State Department of Health Services and
under which qualified low-income persons receive health care
benefits, including hospital services. The Medi-Cal program is, in
part, governed and funded by federal Medicaid provisions.

Existing law establishes the Medi-Cal Hospital/Uninsured Care
Demonstration Project Act, which revises hospital
reimbursement methodologies under the Medi-Cal program in
order to maximize the use of federal funds consistent with federal
Medicaid law and stabilize the distribution of funding for
hospitals that provide care to Medi-Cal beneficiaries and
uninsured patients. This demonstration project provides for
funding, in supplementation of Medi-Cal reimbursement, to
various hospitals, including designated public hospitals, as
defined, and sets forth a methodology for allocating those funds
among the designated public hospitals for services provided
during the 2005–06 project year.

Existing law provides for the payment of stabilization funding
to various hospitals, including designated public hospitals,
pursuant to the demonstration project. Existing law requires that,
for services provided during the 2005–06 project year, the
amount of stabilization funding be allocated in a specified
manner among the designated public hospitals.

This bill would require, in addition, that the amount of
stabilization funding be allocated in that specified manner among
the designated public hospitals for services provided during the
2006–07 project year.

This bill would incorporate additional changes in Section
14166.75 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, proposed by SB
1520, to be operative only if SB 1520 and this bill are both
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chaptered and take effect on or before January 1, 2007, and this
bill is chaptered last.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 14166.75 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code is amended to read:

14166.75. (a)  For services provided during the 2005–06 and
2006–07 project years, the amount allocated to designated public
hospitals pursuant to subparagraph (A) of paragraph (2) and
subparagraph (A) of paragraph (5) of subdivision (b) of Section
14166.20 shall be allocated, in accordance with this section,
among the designated public hospitals and paid as direct grants,
which shall not constitute Medi-Cal payments.

(b)  The baseline funding amount, as determined under Section
14166.5, for San Mateo Medical Center shall be increased by
eight million dollars ($8,000,000) for purposes of this section.

(c)  The following payments shall be made from the amount
identified in subdivision (a), in addition to any other payments
due to the University of California hospitals and health system
and County of Los Angeles hospitals under this section:

(1)  The lower of eleven million dollars ($11,000,000) or 3.67
percent of the amount identified in subdivision (a) to the
University of California hospitals and health system.

(2)  In the event that the one hundred eighty million dollars
($180,000,000) identified in paragraph 41 of the Special Terms
and Conditions for the demonstration project is available in the
safety net care pool for the project year, the lower of
twenty-three million ($23,000,000) or 7.67 percent of the amount
identified in subdivision (a) to the County of Los Angeles,
Department of Health Services, hospitals. If an amount less than
the one hundred eighty million dollars ($180,000,000) is
available during the project year, the amount determined under
this paragraph shall be reduced proportionately.

(d)  The amount identified in subdivision (a), as reduced by the
amounts identified in subdivision (c), shall be distributed among
the designated public hospitals as follows:

(1)  Designated public hospitals that are donor hospitals, and
their associated donated certified public expenditures, shall be
identified as follows:
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(A)  An initial pro rata allocation of the amount subject to this
subdivision shall be made to each designated public hospital,
based upon the hospital’s baseline funding amount determined
pursuant to Section 14166.5, and as further adjusted in
subdivision (b). This initial allocation shall be used for purposes
of the calculations under subparagraph (C) and paragraph (3).

(B)  The federal financial participation amount arising from the
certified public expenditures of each designated public hospital,
including the expenditures of the governmental entity,
nonhospital clinics, and other provider types with which it is
affiliated, that were claimed by the department from the federal
disproportionate share hospital allotment pursuant to
subparagraphs (A) and (C) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) of
Section 14166.9, and from the safety net care pool funds
pursuant to paragraph (3) of subdivision (a) of Section 14166.9,
shall be determined.

(C)  The amount of federal financial participation received by
each designated public hospital, and by the governmental entity,
nonhospital clinics, and other provider types with which it is
affiliated, based on certified public expenditures from the federal
disproportionate share hospital allotment pursuant to paragraph
(1) of subdivision (b) of Section 14166.6, and from the safety net
care pool payments pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section
14166.7 shall be identified. The resulting amount shall be
increased by amounts distributed to the hospital pursuant to
subdivision (c) of this section, paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) of
Section 14166.20, and the initial allocation determined for the
hospitals in subparagraph (A).

(D)  If the amount in subparagraph (B) is greater than the
amount determined in subparagraph (C), the hospital is a donor
hospital, and the difference between the two amounts is deemed
to be that donor hospital’s associated donated certified public
expenditures amount.

(2)  Seventy percent of the total amount subject to this
subdivision shall be allocated pro rata among the designated
public hospitals based upon each hospital’s baseline funding
amount determined pursuant to Section 14166.5, and as further
adjusted in subdivision (b).

(3)  The lesser of the remaining 30 percent of the total amount
subject to this subdivision or the total amounts of donated
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certified public expenditures for all donor hospitals, shall be
distributed pro rata among the donor hospitals based upon the
donated certified public expenditures amount determined for
each donor hospital. Any amounts not distributed pursuant to this
paragraph shall be distributed in the same manner as set forth in
paragraph (2).

(e)  The department shall consult with designated public
hospital representatives regarding the appropriate distribution of
stabilization funding before stabilization funds are allocated and
paid to hospitals. No later than 30 days after this consultation, the
department shall issue a final allocation of stabilization funding
under this section that shall not be modified for any reason other
than mathematical errors or mathematical omissions on the part
of the department.

SEC. 1.5. Section 14166.75 of the Welfare and Institutions
Code is amended to read:

14166.75. (a)  For services provided during the 2005–06 and
2006–07 project years, the amount allocated to designated public
hospitals pursuant to subparagraph (A) of paragraph (2) and
subparagraph (A) of paragraph (5) of subdivision (b) of Section
14166.20 shall be allocated, in accordance with this section,
among the designated public hospitals and paid as direct grants,
which shall not constitute Medi-Cal payments.

(b)  The baseline funding amount, as determined under Section
14166.5, for San Mateo Medical Center shall be increased by
eight million dollars ($8,000,000) for purposes of this section.

(c)  The following payments shall be made from the amount
identified in subdivision (a), in addition to any other payments
due to the University of California hospitals and health system
and County of Los Angeles hospitals under this section:

(1)  The lower of eleven million dollars ($11,000,000) or 3.67
percent of the amount identified in subdivision (a) to the
University of California hospitals and health system.

(2)  In the event that the one hundred eighty million dollars
($180,000,000) identified in paragraph 41 of the Special Terms
and Conditions for the demonstration project is available in the
safety net care pool for the project year, the lower of
twenty-three million ($23,000,000) or 7.67 percent of the amount
identified in subdivision (a) to the County of Los Angeles,
Department of Health Services, hospitals. If an amount less than
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the one hundred eighty million dollars ($180,000,000) is
available during the project year, the amount determined under
this paragraph shall be reduced proportionately.

(d)  The amount identified in subdivision (a), as reduced by the
amounts identified in subdivision (c), shall be distributed among
the designated public hospitals as follows:

(1)  Designated public hospitals that are donor hospitals, and
their associated donated certified public expenditures, shall be
identified as follows:

(A)  An initial pro rata allocation of the amount subject to this
subdivision shall be made to each designated public hospital,
based upon the hospital’s baseline funding amount determined
pursuant to Section 14166.5, and as further adjusted in
subdivision (b). This initial allocation shall be used for purposes
of the calculations under subparagraph (C) and paragraph (3).

(B)  The federal financial participation amount arising from the
certified public expenditures of each designated public hospital,
including the expenditures of the governmental entity,
nonhospital clinics, and other provider types with which it is
affiliated, that were claimed by the department from the federal
disproportionate share hospital allotment pursuant to
subparagraphs (A) and (C) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) of
Section 14166.9, and from the safety net care pool funds
pursuant to paragraph (3) of subdivision (a) of Section 14166.9,
shall be determined.

(C)  The amount of federal financial participation received by
each designated public hospital, and by the governmental entity,
nonhospital clinics, and other provider types with which it is
affiliated, based on certified public expenditures from the federal
disproportionate share hospital allotment pursuant to paragraph
(1) of subdivision (b) of Section 14166.6, and from the safety net
care pool payments pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section
14166.7 shall be identified. With respect to this identification, if
a payment adjustment for a hospital has been made pursuant to
paragraph (2) of subdivision (f) of Section 14166.6, or paragraph
(2) of subdivision (b) of Section 14166.7, the amount of federal
financial participation received by the hospital based on certified
public expenditures shall be determined as though no such
payment adjustment had been made. The resulting amount shall
be increased by amounts distributed to the hospital pursuant to
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subdivision (c) of this section, paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) of
Section 14166.20, and the initial allocation determined for the
hospitals in subparagraph (A).

(D)  If the amount in subparagraph (B) is greater than the
amount determined in subparagraph (C), the hospital is a donor
hospital, and the difference between the two amounts is deemed
to be that donor hospital’s associated donated certified public
expenditures amount.

(2)  Seventy percent of the total amount subject to this
subdivision shall be allocated pro rata among the designated
public hospitals based upon each hospital’s baseline funding
amount determined pursuant to Section 14166.5, and as further
adjusted in subdivision (b).

(3)  The lesser of the remaining 30 percent of the total amount
subject to this subdivision or the total amounts of donated
certified public expenditures for all donor hospitals, shall be
distributed pro rata among the donor hospitals based upon the
donated certified public expenditures amount determined for
each donor hospital. Any amounts not distributed pursuant to this
paragraph shall be distributed in the same manner as set forth in
paragraph (2).

(e)  The department shall consult with designated public
hospital representatives regarding the appropriate distribution of
stabilization funding before stabilization funds are allocated and
paid to hospitals. No later than 30 days after this consultation, the
department shall issue a final allocation of stabilization funding
under this section that shall not be modified for any reason other
than mathematical errors or mathematical omissions on the part
of the department.

SEC. 2. Section 1.5 of this bill incorporates amendments to
Section 14166.75 of the Welfare and Institutions Code proposed
by this bill and SB 1520. It shall only become operative if (1)
both bills are enacted and become effective on or before January
1, 2007, (2) each bill amends Section 14166.75 of the Welfare
and Institutions Code, and (3) this bill is enacted after SB 1520,
in which case Section 14166.75 of the Welfare and Institutions
Code, as amended by SB 1520, shall remain operative only until
the operative date of this bill, at which time Section 1.5 of this
bill shall become operative, and Section 1 of this bill shall not
become operative.
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Approved , 2006

Governor


